RESOLUTION NO. 2009-172

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A TASK ORDER WITH MARK THOMAS AND COMPANY, INC. FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LANDSCAPING AT GRANT LINE ROAD / STATE ROUTE 99 AND SHELDON ROAD / STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$82,227

WHEREAS, the City has prepared landscaping plans for the Sheldon and Grant Line interchanges; and

WHEREAS, there are additional engineering services required for these landscaping plans; and

WHEREAS, the services are required to incorporate entry signs, incorporate larger size oak trees, and combine the two projects into a single construction bid document; and

WHEREAS, staff has solicited and received fee proposals from several of its oncall engineering consultants to provide design services for the necessary revisions to landscaping plans; and

WHEREAS, based upon evaluation of proposals received, the City has determined that Mark Thomas and Company, Inc. is the most qualified of these firms based upon its demonstrated ability, knowledge of the project and landscape architect firm, and Caltrans permitting procedures; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned contract with Mark Thomas and Company, Inc. enables the City of Elk Grove to request work covered under the scope of the contract by means of a task order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a task order with Mark Thomas and Company, Inc. for professional engineering services for the Sheldon Road and Grant Line Road interchanges in an amount not to exceed \$82,227.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of August 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNE

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-172

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 26, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Susan Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California